

No. 05-8794

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

Clarence E. Hill,

Petitioner,

v.

James R. McDonough,
Interim Secretary, Fla. Dep't of Corrections,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE*
AND BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF
BRADLEY A. MACLEAN AND
WILLIAM P. REDICK SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Thomas C. Goldstein
Amy Howe
(Counsel of Record)
Kevin K. Russell
GOLDSTEIN & HOWE, P.C.
4607 Asbury Pl., NW
Washington, DC 20016
(202) 237-7543

March 6, 2006

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF	i
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Needless Use of Pavulon in Florida’s Execution Protocol Is Unconstitutional Under This Court’s Precedents.....	6
A. The Purposeless Use of Pavulon Reflects the States’ Deliberate Indifference to the Risk of Needless Suffering.	6
B. Use of Pavulon in Lethal Injection Protocols Is Not Supported by Evolving Standards of Decency and Is in Any Case Unconstitutional Under Other Eighth Amendment Standards.	12
C. It Is Important that Prisoners Have Adequate Legal Channels, Including § 1983 Actions, Through Which To Challenge Unconstitutional Means of Execution.	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdur’Rahman v. Bredesen</i> , 181 S.W.3d 292 (Tenn. 2005)	3, 5, 6, 7
<i>Abdur’Rahman v. Bredesen</i> , No. M2003-01767-COA-R3-CV, 2004 Tenn. App. LEXIS 643 (Tenn. Ct. App. Oct. 6, 2004)	5, 11
<i>Abdur’Rahman v. Sundquist</i> , No. 02-2236-III, slip op. (Tenn. Ch. Ct. filed June 1, 2003)	passim
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	13
<i>Beardslee v. Woodford</i> , 395 F.3d 1064 (CA9), cert. denied, 125 S. Ct. 982 (2005)	3, 6, 7, 18
<i>Chaney v. Heckler</i> , 718 F.2d 1174 (CAD9 1983), rev’d on other grounds, 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	8
<i>Evans v. Saar</i> , 2006 WL 274476 (D. Md. Feb. 1, 2006)	2
<i>Fierro v. Gomez</i> , 77 F.3d 301 (CA9), vacated on other grounds, 519 U.S. 918 (1996)	18
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	19
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	7, 18
<i>Harris v. Johnson</i> , 376 F.3d 414 (CA5 2004)	10, 14
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993)	7
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	7
<i>In re Kemmler</i> , 136 U.S. 436 (1890)	7, 18
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	19
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Francis v. Resweber</i> , 329 U.S. 459 (1947)	11
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961), overruled on other grounds, <i>Monell v. N.Y. City Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	19
<i>Morales v. Hickman</i> , 2006 WL 335427 (N.D. Cal. 2006)	9
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	13
<i>People v. LaValle</i> , 817 N.E.2d 341 (N.Y. 2004)	13

<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	12, 16
<i>Sims v. State</i> , 754 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 2000).....	2, 4, 12
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 804 N.E.2d 1021 (Ohio Ct. App. 2004)	20
<i>State v. Marsh</i> , 102 P.3d 445 (Kan. 2004), cert. granted, 125 S. Ct. 2017 (2005).....	13
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	11, 12, 13, 18
<i>Zinerman v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990)	20

Statutes

42 U.S.C. 1983.....	1, 19
Ala. Code 15-18-82.1.....	13
Ala. Code 34-29-131.....	16
Alaska Stat. 08.02.050	16
Ariz. Rev. Stat. 11-1021	16
Ark. Code Ann. 25-15-212(a).....	20
Ark. Code Ann. 5-4-617	14
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code 4827	16
Colo. Rev. Stat. 18-9-201	16
Conn. Gen. Stat. 22-344a.....	16
Del. Code Ann. tit. 3, 8001	16
Fla. Stat. 120.52(12)(d).....	20
Fla. Stat. 828.058	16
Fla. Stat. 828.065	16
Fla. Stat. 922.105(1)	3, 13
Ga. Code Ann. 4-11-5.1	16
Ga. Code Ann. 17-10-38(a)	13
Ga. Code Ann. 50-13-2(1)	20
Idaho Code Ann. 19-2716.....	14
510 Ill. Comp. Stat. 70/2.09.....	16
Ind. Admin. Code tit. 4, 21.5-2-5(6).....	20
Ind. Code 35-38-6-1(a)	13
Kan. Stat. Ann. 22-4001(a).....	13
Kan. Stat. Ann. 47-1718(a).....	16

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. 431.220(1)(a).....	13
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. 15:569B.....	13
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. 3:2465.....	16
M.C.L.S. 333.7333.....	16
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140 151A.....	16
Md. Code Ann., Corr. Servs. 3-905.....	14
Md. Code Ann., Criminal Law 10-611.....	16
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann., tit. 17, § 1044.....	16
Miss. Code Ann. 99-19-51.....	14
Mo. Rev. Stat. 546.720.....	13
Mo. Rev. Stat. 578.005(7).....	16
Mont. Code Ann. 46-19-103.....	14
N.C. Gen. Stat. 15-187.....	14
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. 630:5.....	14
N.J. Stat. Ann. 4:22-19.3.....	16
N.J. Stat. Ann. 49:2C.....	14
N.M. Stat. 31-14-11.....	14
N.Y. Agric. & Mkts. Law 374.....	16
Nev. Rev. Stat. 176.355.....	13
Nev. Rev. Stat. 638.005.....	16
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. 2949.22(A).....	13
Okla. Stat. tit. 4, 501.....	16
Okla. Stat. tit. 22.1014.....	14
Okla. Stat. tit. 75, 250.4(A)(10).....	20
Ore. Rev. Stat. 686.040(6).....	16
61 Pa. Stat. Ann. 3004.....	14
R.I. Gen. Laws 4-1-34.....	16
R.R.S. Neb. 54-2503.....	16
S.C. Code Ann. 24-3-530(A).....	13
S.C. Code Ann. 47-3-420.....	16
S.D. Codified Laws 23A-27A-32.....	14
Tenn. Code Ann. 40-23-114.....	3, 13

Tenn. Code Ann. 44-17-303	16
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 43.14	13
Tex. Gov't Code Ann. 2001.226.....	20
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. 821.052(a)	16
Utah Code Ann. 77-18-5.5.....	13
Va. Code Ann. 2.2-4002(B)(9).....	20
Va. Code Ann. 53.1-233	13
W. Va. Code 30-10A-8.....	16
Wash. Rev. Code 10.95.180	13
Wyo. Stat. 7-13-904.....	14
Wyo. Stat. 33-30-216.....	16

Other Authorities

Adam Liptak, <i>Critics Say Execution Drug May Hide Suffering</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Oct. 7, 2003, at A7.....	6
American Veterinary Medical Association Panel on Euthanasia, <i>1993 Report of the AVMA Panel on Euthanasia</i> , 202 J. A.V.M.A. 229 (1993).....	17
American Veterinary Medical Association Panel on Euthanasia, <i>2000 Report of the AVMA Panel on Euthanasia</i> , 218 J. A.V.M.A. 669 (2001).....	18
Br. of the Am. Soc'y of Law and Medicine et al. as <i>Amici Curiae</i> Supporting Respondents, <i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821, No. 83-1878 (1985)	9
Charles M. Madigan, <i>A Federal Killing; Q&A with Dr. Edward Brunner; It's Only a Painless Death if You're the One Watching</i> , CHI. TRIB., Apr. 22, 2001, at C1.....	9
COMMITTEE ON CRIMINAL JUSTICE, THE FLORIDA SENATE, <i>A MONITOR: METHODS OF EXECUTION & PROTOCOL</i> (1997).....	2, 10
Compl., <i>Anderson v. Evans</i> , No. CIV-05-0825F, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1632 (W.D. Okla. 2006)	12

Death Penalty Information Center, available at http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/article.php?scid=8&did=186 (last visited Mar. 1, 2006)	21
Deborah W. Denno, <i>When Legislatures Delegate Death: The Troubling Paradoxes Behind State Uses of Electrocution and Lethal Injection and What it Says About Us</i> , 63 OHIO ST. L.J. 63 (2002)	passim
Henry Weinstein, <i>State Will Help Shape Fate of Lethal Injection</i> , L.A. TIMES, Feb. 23, 2006, at A1	2
Herb Haines, <i>Flawed Execution, the Anti-Death Penalty Movement, and the Politics of Capital Punishment</i> , 39 SOC. PROBS. 125 (1992).....	9
Herb Haines, <i>Primum Non Nocere: Chemical Execution and the Limits of Medical Social Control</i> , 36 SOC. PROBS. 442 (1989)	9
<i>Inmates Ask Ban on Drugs as Method of Execution</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Jan. 8, 1981, at A13.....	8
Jennifer McMenamain, <i>Lethal Injection Debates: Heroin Scars Pose Evans Complication</i> , BALT. SUN, Jan. 28, 2006, at 1B.....	9
Keith Epstein, <i>Cruel and Unusual?</i> , TAMPA TRIB., Feb. 21, 2006, at 1	15
Kevin Simpson, <i>Debate Flares over Injections: Critics Say Lethal Shots Not Human</i> , DENVER POST, Sept. 15, 1997, at A1.....	15
Leonidas G. Koniaris et al., <i>Inadequate Anesthesia in Lethal Injection for Execution</i> , 356 LANCET 1412 (2005).....	2, 3, 4
MICROMEDEX HEALTHCARE SERIES: DRUGDEX: DRUG POINT, <i>Pancuronium Bromide</i> , available at www.micromedex.com (last visited Mar. 5, 2006)	8
Opp'n to Emergency Motion for Stay of Execution, <i>Cooper v. Rimmer</i> , 379 F.3d 1029 (CA9 2004) (No. 04-99001).....	15

Resps. Br., <i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821, No. 83-1878 (1985).....	8
Tony Rizzo, <i>Painless or Cruel, Unusual?</i> , KAN. CITY STAR, Feb. 12, 2006 at A1	15
Trial Tran., <i>Abdur’Rahman v. Sundquist</i> , No. 02-2236-III, slip op. (Tenn. Ch. Ct. filed June 1, 2003).....	4, 10
William J. Curran & Ward Casscells, <i>The Ethics of Medical Participation in Capital Punishment by Intravenous Drug Injection</i> , 302 NEW ENG. J. MED. 226 (1980).....	9
